GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR GENERAL
WEST BENGAL FIRE & EMERGENCY SERVICES
13-D, Mirza Galib Street, Kolkata — 700 016.

Memo. No. : WBFES/{ 551 / 1 6 /K ol/RB/177/16 (177/16) Date ?’)'L//&E / p,(b

From : The Director in Charge,
Fire Prevention Wing,
West Bengal Fire & Emergency Services.

To Mr, Aditya Gupta,
: Director,
IRC Infra & Realty Pvt. Ltd.,
IRC House,
1, Sunyat Sen Street, 5o
Kolkata-700 046. T

LS

Sub Fire Safety Recommendation for B+G+V storied Residential Building (E.xistigg
| B+G+IV storied residential building & | storey vertical extension for residential

use_at Premises no- 11J. Fast Topsia Road, Ward No-66. Borough-VII. Kolkata-
700 046, under KMC,

This is in reference to your leiter No. Nil dated 14.01.2016 regarding Fire Safety measure for
B+G+V storied Residential Building (Existing B+G+IV storied residential building & 1 storey
vertical extension for residential use at Premises no- 11J, East Topsia Road, Ward No-66,
Borough-VII, Kolkata-700 046, under KMC.

The plan submitted by you was scrutinized and marked as found necessary from fire safety
point of view. In returning one set of plan with recommendation, this office is issuing Fire Safety
Recommendation in favour of the aforesaid building subject to the compliance of the following
fire safety measure.

Enclo. :
1, One set of plan.
2. Recommendation. . @ "
_ _ \
03:5
' Director in Charge
Fire Prevention Wing

West Bengal Fire & Emergency Services
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\_/' CONSTRUCTION :

/ 1. The whole construction of the existing building shall be carried out as per approved plap drawings

conforming the relevant building rules of local Municipal Body-

2. The interior finish decoration of the building shall be made low flame spread materials conforming |

- 1.8 specificafions. - )

Provision of ventilation at the cfown of fhe central core-duct of the building shall be provided.

LI
.

4 Arrangements shall have to be made for sealing all the vertical & horizontal ducts by the materials of
1. Arrang !

adequate Fire resisting capacity.
B. OPEN SPACE & APPRQACH :

1. The open space surrounding the building shall conform the relevant building rules as well as permit
the accessibility and maneuverability of Fire appliance with turning facility.

2. The approach roads shall be sufficiently strong 10 withstand the load of Fire Engine weighting up to
45 M.T.

3. The width and height of the access gates into the premises shall not be less than 4.5 — 5 M respecting
abutting the road.

C. STAIRCASE :

1. The staircase of the building shall be enclosed type. Entire construction shall be made of bricks /
R.C.C. type having Fire resisting capacity not less than 4 hours.

5 The staircase of the building shall have permanent vents at the top and openable sashes at each floor
level in the external wall of the building. '

3. The width of the staircases shall be made as marked in the plan. Corridors and the exit doors shall
conforming the relevant building rules with up-to-date amendments.

4, Al the staircase shall be extended up to terrace of the building and shall be negotiable io each floor.

. D FIRE FIGHTING WATER :

Underground water reservoir having water capacity..0f/ /0,000 Itrs. and overhead re

: . < € / ) servoir of 10,000
lirs. capacity exclusively for Fire fighting purpose wijth replenishing arrangements @ 1000 lts./min.

Preferably from two different sources of water SP'b"'ptly shall be provided. The water reservoir shall
have overflow arrangement with the domestic wateEreservoir as well as fo avoid stagnancy of water.
The water reservoir shall be kept full at all ime. B e

E. HYDRANT SYSTEM :

1 The building shail be provided with Down comer along with hose reel hose connected to terrace tank
through the terrace pump at 900 LPM capacity and provided one 100 mm internal diameter pipe line
with provision of landing valves at the staircase jandings/half landings at the rate of one such riser for
1000 Sq m of floor area. The system shall be so designed that shall be kept charge with water all the

time under pressure and shall not be less that 3.5 Kgs/Cm®. All other requirements shall conform LS.

b

G Ca g SR 3844-1989.
5 g \.‘ -;)) —%)‘ " -
SN G . ; . 254 :
; ‘ 15f _"Yard Hydrant/Ring Main Hydrant with provision of two numbers Hydrant with one number Fire
wn” N Service inlet shall be installed the building in accordance with relevant LS. specification.

-2 Proper Replenishing Arrangement shall have to be made to keep the O.H. W.R. full at all time

Page 1 of 3



ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION & DISTRIBUTION :

I The electrical installation ncluding transformers, Switch Gears, Main & Meters ete. and the
distribution system of the premises shall be made satistying the code of practice for Fire safety in
general building as laid down in LS. specification 1946 — 1982.

2 The vertical & horizontal electrical ducts shall be sealed at each floor level bj’f fire resisting material.

3 The electrical installation shal] be adequately protected with COy/D.C.P.

-4 Alternative Power Supply :

Arrangements shall have to be made 1o supply power with the help of a generator to operate af least
the Fire Pump, Pump for deep Tube-well, Fire Alarm System, etc. and also for illuminating the
Staircase, corridors etc. and other places of assembly of the building incase of normal power failure.

G. DETECTION AND ALARM SYSTEM :

. Manually operated Electrical Fire Alarm system with at least three numbers of break glass typecall
boxes fitted with Hooters along with public address system, at each floor connecting with visual panel
board shall be made in Control Room. The Control Room shall be located at the entrance of Ground
Floor of the building, other requirements of the system shall be made conforming 1.S. 2189 — 1988,

2. Hooter will be sounded in such a manner so that an operation of a Manual Call Point Hooters will
sounded on the same floor and immediate alternate floor.

H. FIRS_T AID FIRE FIGHTING SYSTEM :

W F 1
-t

First Aid Fire fighting arrangement in the style of placing suitabl-;a t}fﬁg of .pcl)'r‘:thlile Fire Extinguishers,
Fire Buckets etc. in all floors and vulnerable locations of the préz_ﬁj‘ses shall be made in accordance with
1.S.2190-1992. N

I, GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS ; A

I Fire License shall have to be obtained for proposed storing and processin‘gd-w;ith L.P.G. and other highly
combustible articles.

[\

Fire Notice for Fire Fighting and evacuation from the building shall be prepared and be displayed at all
vulnerable places of the building. :

* Floor numbers and directional sign of escape route shall be displayed prominently,

L

4 The employees and security staff shall be conversant with installed Fire Fighting equipments of the
building and to operate in the event of Fire and Testing.

5 Arrangement shall be made for regular checking, testing and proper maintenance of all the Fire Safety
installation and equipments installed in the building to keep them in perfectly good working conditions
at all times. '

6 A crew of trained Fireman shall be maintained round the clock for safety of the building,

7 Mock Fire practice and evacuation drill shall be performed periodically with participation of all
occupants of building. : . :

8  Each year a certificate is to be obtained from the Director General, West Bengal Fire & Emergency
Services certifying about the satisfactory services, performance of all the Life and Fire Safety
frangements and installation of the building.

‘ i 0N '?t:lé‘;np!iance of all the above Fire and Life safety recommendations, the Director General, West
" > '”Bengal Fire & Emergency Services shall be approached for necessary inspection and testing of the
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installation, Fire Safety Certificate in favour of the occupancy shall be
tests and performances of safety aspects of installation of the building.

4

issued on being satisfied with the

N.B.: Any deviation and changes the nature of use of the building in respect of the approved plan drawing,

without obtaining prior permission from this office, this Fire Safety Recommendation will be treated
as cancelled.

e s

DIRECTOR IN CHARGE
. - FIREPREVENTION WING
) ' WEST BENGAL FIRE& EMERGENCY SERVICES
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Tkhe Kolkata Municipal Corporation
Building Department

FORM OF BUILDING PERMIT

Frem-The Municipal Commisioner
The Kolkata Municipal Corporation
Kolkata EC

- To : NATRLJ HOUSTNG PROMOTERS PVT. LTD.

1. SUNYAT SEN STREET , 700001

SUBJECT:=Issus of sanction/provisional sanction of ersction/re-erection/addition to or
alterration of,the building and jissue of Building Permit under Rule 13(1(a)).

Building permit,Premise Wo.llJ EAST TOPSIA ROAD
Ward No. 066

Borough No. 07

Sz

With refrence to your application dated QDfJU”'}T for the sanction under section
394

0f the Calcutta Municipal Corporation Act, 1980, for erection/reerection/addition to/
alteration of ,the Building on 11J EAST T EAST TOPSIA ROAD Ward No. 066 .

Borough Neo.07 .this Building Permit is hereby granted subject to the following conditions
namely: - : '

The Building Permit No. 2017070058 dated 11-JUL-17 is valid for Qceupancy /use group
Residential - !

2. The Building permit no. 201707005¢ dated 11-JUL-17 is valid for S years from date of
sanction.
3. splayed Portion:-Sancticned conditionally by undertaking of the owner that the splayed
portion will be free gifted to the C.M.C and no wall can be constructed over it.
4..The following conditions regarding use of inflammable materiszl:-
a)
b
c)

w

Further Condions:-

#:Eaforelstarting any construction the site must conform with the plans sanctioned and

proposed ‘in the plan should be fulfilled.The validity of the
axecute the work is subject to above conditions.

2ll the conditions as

written permission to
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The Kolkata Municipal Corporation Page 2
Building Department
SCHEDULE VI
FORM OF BUILDING PERMIT

.
:
§

2

s

"

Premises & Street Name: 11J EAST TOPSIA ROAD

=)

. % The Building work for which this Building Permit is issued shall be completed within -
11-JUL-22

4% Commencement of Erection/Re- brECth1 Not w1tn1n two years will require fresh application
for sanctiom
! 7.The construction will be undertaken as .pexr sanctioned plan only and no deviation freom the
1 i : Kolkakta Municipal Corpo;ation Building Rules 2002 ,will be permitted
S Any deviation done against the Kolkata Munieipal Corperation Building Rules
‘is liable to be demolished and the supervising Architect/Licence Building Surweyor
J e ‘ ‘engaged on the job will run the risk on having his licence cancelled.

- : 8.0ne set of plans ad specificaticns submitted along with the noticz under Sub Rule(i)
= of Rule 4 duly countersigned is returned herewith.

Yours Faithfulli,

Zsst Engg/Execftive Engg¥
by order s 8]
(Municipal Commissionér)
(Signature and designaticn of the Officer to whom powers have been
delegatead) '

Annexure:
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The Rolkata Municipal Corpora
Building Department
Borough : g7

tion

Stacking Memo

Dated: 11 gur 2017

The Conservancy Office:r

Borough No = . ¢7 5
Conservancy DepartmenE ;

The Kolkata Muniecipal Corporation

ars may please to noted
for constructional work

stacking fees

! .
The following Particul for vour information
at premises no. noted below h

S Per rate specified in the resolutio

e T s __k____mg__h__g__ﬁ__l__k_____k__g__%__H__k_____k__k__ﬁ__ﬁ_‘i_‘ﬁ_¥_____ﬁ_h
Premises No : 117 ERST TODSIA moap
Built up area: 214s .¢

Sgm  Amount realised on built up ares Rs. 54585 4.

-8 Mo 2017¢7005g
£or the period of three MONEhs w. k. f the date of commencement .

rMelo

Nti\Se

Excecufive Engineer (C) /Bldg
Boroudh Ho. 1
E




